HAL Id: hal-03549055
Submitted on 31 Jan 2022
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

u1, u2 and u3 Duties cycle of DC/DC converter
Table 3: List of Symbols
Version January 28, 2022 submitted to Journal Not Specified 18 of 19
References
1. Hatziargyriou, N. Microgrids: Architectures and Control; John Wiley and Sons, 2014, 2014.
2. H.Bevrani.; Francois, B.; T.Ise. Microgrid Dynamics and Control; John Wiley and Sons Inc, 2017.
3. Ongaro, F.; Saggini, S.; Mattavelli, P. Li-Ion Battery-Supercapacitor Hybrid Storage System for a Long Lifetime, Photovoltaic-Based
Wireless Sensor Network. IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics 2012, 27, 3944–3952.
4. Tahim, A.P.N.; Pagano, D.J.; Lenz, E.; Stramosk, V. Modeling and Stability Analysis of Islanded DC Microgrids Under Droop
Control. IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics 2015, 30, 4597–4607.
5. Dulout, J.; Jammes, B.; Seguier, L.; Alonso, C. Control and design of a hybrid energy storage system. 2015 17th European
Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE 15 ECCE-Europe), 2015, pp. 1–9.
6. O Keeffe, D.; Riverso, S.; Albiol-Tendillo, L.; Lightbody, G. Distributed Hierarchical Droop Control of Boost Converters in DC
Microgrids. 28th IEEE Irish Signals & Systems Conference, 2017.
7. Liang, C.; Zhang, Y.; Ji, X.; Meng, X.; An, Y.; Yao, Q. DC Bus Voltage Sliding-mode Control for a DC Microgrid Based on Linearized
Feedback. 2019 Chinese Automation Congress (CAC), 2019, pp. 5380–5384. doi:10.1109/CAC48633.2019.8996266.
8. Kollimalla, S.K.; Mishra, M.K.; Narasamma, N.L. Design and Analysis of Novel Control Strategy for Battery and Supercapacitor
Storage System. IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy 2014, 5, 1137–1144.
9. Ferreira, R.A.F.; Barbosa, P.G.; Braga, H.A.; Ferreira, A.A. Analysis of non-linear adaptive voltage droop control
method applied to a grid connected DC microgrid. 2013 Brazilian Power Electronics Conference, 2013, pp. 1067–1074.
doi:10.1109/COBEP.2013.6785247.
10. Chen, Y.; Damm, G.; Benchaib, A.; Netto, M.; Lamnabhi-Lagarrigue, F. Control Induced Explicit Time-Scale Separation to Attain
DC Voltage Stability for a VSC-HVDC Terminal. IFAC Proceedings Volumes 2014, 47, 540 – 545. 19th IFAC World Congress.
11. Iovine, A.; Siad, S.B.; Damm, G.; De Santis, E.; Di Benedetto, M.D. Nonlinear Control of a DC MicroGrid for the Integration of
Photovoltaic Panels. IEEE Transactions on Automation Science and Engineering 2017, 14, 524–535. doi:10.1109/TASE.2017.2662742.
12. Siad, S.B.; Malkawi, A.; Damm, G.; Lopes, L.; Dol, L.G. Nonlinear control of a DC MicroGrid for the integration of dis-
tributed generation based on different time scales. International Journal of Electrical Power and Energy Systems 2019, 111, 93–100.
doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijepes.2019.03.073.
13. Siad, S.; Damm, G.; Dol, L.G.; Bernardinis, A.d. Design and Control of a DC Grid for Railway Stations. PCIM Europe 2017;

30. Sanders, S.R.; Noworolski, J.M.; Liu, X.Z.; Verghese, G.C. Generalized averaging method for power conversion circuits. IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics 1991, 6, 251–259.
31. J.Barton.; Infield, D. Energy storage and its use with intermittent renewable energy. EEE Transactions on Energy Conversion 2004,
19, 441–448.
32. Bhatia, R.S.; Singh, B.; Jain, D.K.; Jain, S.P. Battery Energy Storage System Based Power Conditioner for Improved Performance of
Hybrid Power Generation. 2008 Joint International Conference on Power System Technology and IEEE Power India Conference,
2008, pp. 1–6.
33. O.Gergaud.; G.Robin.; B.Multon.; AHMED, H. Energy Modeling of a Lead-Acid Battery within Hybrid Wind/Photovoltaic
Systems. European Power Electronic Conference 2003; , 2003; p. 8pp.
34. VAIRAMOHAN.B. State of charge estimation for batteries. Master’s thesis, University of Tennessee, Knoxville, 2002.
35. Miller JM., Nebrigic. D, Everett.M Ultra capacitor Distributed Model Equivalent Circuit for Power Electronic Circuit Simulation. Maxwell
Technologies Inc. San diego. CA. Ansoft Leading Insights Workshop. July 2006.
36. D.Lifshitz.; Weiss.G. Optimal control of a capacitor-type energy storage system,. Automatic Control, IEEE Transactions 2015, vol.
60, pp. 216?220.
37. Odo, P. A Comparative Study of Single-phase Non-isolated Bidirectional dc-dc Converters Suitability for Energy Storage
Application in a dc Microgrid 2020. pp. 391–396. doi:10.1109/PEDG48541.2020.9244351.
38. Sun, J.; Lin, W.; Hong, M.; Loparo, K.A. Voltage Regulation of DC-Microgrid With PV and Battery. IEEE Transactions on Smart
Grid 2020, 11, 4662–4675. doi:10.1109/TSG.2020.3005415.
39. Adhikari, S.; Li, F. Coordinated V-f and P-Q Control of Solar Photovoltaic Generators With MPPT and Battery Storage in
Microgrids. IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid 2014, 5, 1270–1281.
40. Manandhar, U.; Ukil, A.; Gooi, H.B.; Tummuru, N.R.; Kollimalla, S.K.; Wang, B.; Chaudhari, K. Energy Management and Control
for Grid Connected Hybrid Energy Storage System Under Different Operating Modes. IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid 2019,
10, 1626–1636. doi:10.1109/TSG.2017.2773643.
41. Chen, Y.; Jiménez Carrizosa, M.; Damm, G.; Lamnabhi-Lagarrigue, F.; Li, M.; Li, Y. Control-Induced Time-Scale Separation for
Multiterminal High-Voltage Direct Current Systems Using Droop Control. IEEE Transactions on Control Systems Technology 2019,
pp. 1–17. doi:10.1109/TCST.2019.2901343.
42. Fei, Y.; Zhuang, J.; Li, G.; Yao, L.; Yang, B. Research on the dual-terminal ring topology-based dc microgrid system. The Journal of